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Liri Kopaci-di Michele, office 1079, tel. 2258, liri.kopaci-dimichele@coe.int 
 
Secretariat of the President and of the Head of Private Office  
Janice Ludwig, office 1070, tel. 2094, janice.ludwig@coe.int 
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(Speakers’ lists, questions and amendments) 
 

Head of the Table Office 
Horst Schade, office 1087, tel. 2075, horst.schade@coe.int 
 
Mark Hutton, office 1067, tel. 4667 
Philippe Hurtevent, office 1073, tel. 3936 
 
Amendments 
Koen Muylle, office 1083, tel. 4283 
 
Notification of substitutes 
Jocelyne Gibert, office 1074, tel. 3273, jocelyne.gibert@coe.int 
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Head of Unit 
Micaela Catalano, office 6187, tel. 2595, micaela.catalano@coe.int 
 
Francesc Ferrer, office 6189, tel. 3250, francesc.ferrer@coe.int 
 
Angus Macdonald, office 6166, tel. 3439, angus.macdonald@coe.int 
 
Secretariat 
Catherine Becarmin, office 6170, tel. 3193, catherine.becarmin@coe.int 
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Socialist Group:  
Marlène Albanese, office 5099/5101, tel. 2675, marlene.albanese@coe.int  
 
Group of the European People's Party:  
Denise O’Hara, office 5141/5143, tel. 2676, denise.ohara@coe.int 
 
Alliance of Liberals and Democrats for Europe: 
Peter Kallenberger, office 5081, tel. 2682, peter.kallenberger@coe.int 
 
European Democrat Group:   
Daniela Nord, office 5117, tel. 2677, daniela.nord@coe.int 
 
Group of the Unified European Left:  
Héléna de Assis, office 5158/60, tel. 3684, helena.deassis@coe.int 
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Secretary General of the Council of Europe 
Terry Davis, office 3003, tel. 2050, terry.davis@coe.int 
 
Deputy Secretary General of the Council of Europe  
Maud de Boer-Buquicchio, office 3011, tel. 2382,   
maud.deboer-buquicchio@coe.int 
 
Spokesperson and media relations 
Matjaz Gruden, office 3012a, tel. 2118, matjaz.gruden@coe.int 
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Director 
Seda Pumpyanskaya, office 0.015B, tel. 3162, seda.pumpyanskaya@coe.int 
 
Audiovisual Service, tel. 3500. 
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Director of Protocol 
Muammer Topalo�lu, office 0149, tel. 2137, muammer.topaloglu@coe.int 

�

���)���� 
�

:���������������
Terminals with free broadband access are available in the lobby of the 
debating chamber and outside the 2nd floor meeting rooms. The Assembly’s 
website and the Council of Europe portal, including other language portals, 
can be accessed here. 
 

(� #���
Wearing badges is compulsory for admittance to the Chamber. Voting cards 
are used as ID badges. Contact the Protocol desk in the entrance hall.  
 

(������ ������������ 
Parliamentarians' Bar: 1st floor, opposite the Chamber, open from 8.30 a.m. 
to the end of the sitting. Restaurant Bleu: ground floor, for official meals (tel. 
3704 for reservations). Palais cafeteria: ground floor, open from 8 a.m. to 5 
p.m. Palais self-service: ground floor, lunch from 12 a.m. to 2 p.m.  
 

(��1�
Société Générale, in the entrance hall, open from 8.15 a.m. to 5.30 p.m., tel. 
7060. A cash dispenser is located opposite the cafeteria (ground floor). 
 

(���
Free shuttle service departing from Allée Spach to the railway station via 
downtown (and vice versa). Badges must be shown. Time schedules are 
available at the reception desk. 
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Librairie Klébér: In the entrance hall, open from 9.30 a.m. to 12.45 p.m. and 
from 1.30 p.m. to 5.45 p.m., tel. 3712. 
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Council of Europe stamps and, since 1949, philatelic envelopes 
commemorating every session of the Parliamentary Assembly,  
tel. 03 88 35 08 88. 
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La Poste: in the entrance hall, open from 9 a.m. to 7 p.m., tel. 3463. 
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Entrance hall, open from 8.30 a.m. to the end of the sitting, tel. 2442. 
 

@�"��#��� 
Just off the entrance hall, open from 7.30 a.m. to 7.00 p.m., tel. 3549. 
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The City of Strasbourg is represented at the reception desk in the entrance 
hall, providing lists of hotels, restaurants and local events, flight/train times 
etc, tel. 3838. For accommodation or transport, call 03 88 52 28 38. 
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Carlson Wagonlit: Palais, ground floor, near the Restaurant. Open from  
9.30 a.m. to 12.30 p.m. and from 1.30 p.m. to 5.00 p.m., tel. 3714. 
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